

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Submitted December 23, 2020

Administrator Meeker Manor Rehabilitation Center, LLC 600 South Davis Avenue Litchfield, MN 55355

RE: CCN: 245361

Cycle Start Date: December 1, 2020

#### Dear Administrator:

On December 1, 2020, survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Department of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

Your facility was not in substantial compliance with the participation requirements and the conditions in your facility constituted **both substandard quality of care and immediate jeopardy** to resident health or safety. This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be isolated deficiencies that constituted immediate jeopardy (Level J) whereby corrections were required. The Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is being electronically delivered.

### REMOVAL OF IMMEDIATE JEOPARDY

On November 16, 2020, the situation of immediate jeopardy to potential health and safety cited at F689 was removed.

#### **REMEDIES**

As a result of the survey findings and in accordance with survey and certification memo 16-31-NH, this Department is recommending that CMS impose a civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444). You will receive a formal notice from the CMS RO only if CMS agrees with our recommendation.

### SUBSTANDARD QUALITY OF CARE

Your facility's deficiencies with with one or more of the following: §483.10, Residents Rights, §483.12, Freedom from Abuse, Neglect, and Exploitation, §483.15, Quality of Life and §483.25, Quality of Care, 483.40 Behavioral Health Services, §483.45 Pharmacy Services, §483.70 Administration, or §483.80 Infection control has been determined to constitute substandard quality of care as defined at

Meeker Manor Rehabilitation Center, LLC December 23, 2020 Page 2

§488.301. Sections 1819(g)(5)(C) and 1919(g)(5)(C) of the Social Security Act and 42 CFR 488.325(h) require that the attending physician of each resident who was found to have received substandard quality of care, as well as the State board responsible for licensing the facility's administrator, be notified of the substandard quality of care. If you have not already provided the following information, you are required to provide to this agency within ten working days of your receipt of this letter the name and address of the attending physician of each resident found to have received substandard quality of care.

Please note that, in accordance with 42 CFR 488.325(g), your failure to provide this information timely will result in termination of participation in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) or imposition of alternative remedies.

Federal law, as specified in the Act at Sections 1819(f)(2)(B) and 1919(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse assistant training programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has been subject to an extended or partial extended survey as a result of a finding of substandard quality of care. Therefore, Meeker Manor Rehabilitation Center, Llc is prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Assistant Training / Competency Evaluation Programs (NATCEP) or Competency Evaluation Programs for two years effective December 1, 2020. This prohibition remains in effect for the specified period even though substantial compliance is attained. Under Public Law 105-15 (H. R. 968), you may request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met. Please contact the Nursing Assistant Registry at (800) 397-6124 for specific information regarding a waiver for these programs from this Department.

### **DEPARTMENT CONTACT**

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), and emergency preparedness deficiencies (those preceded by an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Susie Haben, Unit Supervisor
St. Cloud B District Office
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
Midtown Square
3333 Division Street, Suite 212
Saint Cloud, Minnesota 56301-4557
Email: susie.haben@state.mn.us

Office: (320) 223-7356 Mobile: (651) 230-2334

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

Meeker Manor Rehabilitation Center, LLC December 23, 2020 Page 3

### APPEAL RIGHTS NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Pursuant to the Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 498.3(b)(13)(2) and 498.3(b)(15), a finding of substandard quality of care that leads to the loss of approval by a Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) of its NATCEP is an initial determination. In accordance with 42 CFR part 489 a provider dissatisfied with an initial determination is entitled to an appeal. If you disagree with the findings of substandard quality of care which resulted in the conduct of an extended survey and the subsequent loss of approval to conduct or be a site for a NATCEP, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Department Appeals Board. Procedures governing this process are set out in Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 498.40, et. Seq.

A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than 60 days from the date of receipt of this letter. Such a request may be made to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (formerly Health Care Financing Administration) at the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues and the findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. You do not need to submit records or other documents with your hearing request. The Departmental Appeals Board (DAB) will issue instructions regarding the proper submittal of documents for the hearing. The DAB will also set the location for the hearing, which is likely to be in Minnesota or in Chicago, Illinois. You may be represented by counsel at a hearing at your own expense.

### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <a href="https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm">https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm</a>

Meeker Manor Rehabilitation Center, LLC December 23, 2020 Page 4

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: <a href="https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04\_8.html">https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04\_8.html</a>

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Douglas Larson, Enforcement Specialist

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Program Assurance Unit

Down Starson

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4118 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: doug.larson@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 12/23/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL <sup>*</sup> A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245361	B. WING				C <b>01/2020</b>
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	12/	01/2020
MEEKER MANOR REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC					SOUTH DAVIS AVENUE CHFIELD, MN 55355		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00			
F 000	was conducted on your facility by the Mealth to determine Preparedness regulated facility was IN full of Because you are ensignature is not requage of the CMS-2 correction is require acknowledge receip INITIAL COMMENTO On 11/30/20 through survey was comple complaint investiga NOT to be in compresulted for the following compresulted past non-compliant H5361046C/MN673 The survey resulted jeopardy (IJ). An IJ Housekeeper (HK)-door resulting in R1 unwitnessed, in a wastreet, an active rain highway before bein station by police. To Nursing (DON), and Operations were not jeopardy at 12:10 p	nrolled in ePOC, your uired at the bottom of the first 567 form. Although no plan of ed, it is required that the facility of the electronic documents. TS  gh 12/1/20, an abbreviated ted at your facility to conduct a tion. Your facility was found liance with 42 CFR Part 483, ong Term Care Facilities.  plaint was found to be with a deficiency cited at F689, ce:	FO	00			

**Electronically Signed** 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	COMPLETED
		245361	B. WING _		C <b>12/01/2020</b>
MEEKER MANOR REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 SOUTH DAVIS AVENUE LITCHFIELD, MN 55355	, 12/0//2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLÉTION
F 689 SS=J	identifying the root supervision, checking wanderguard and it doors that have saffacility staff on the cactivation/deactivate. As a result, the IJ wandergualty of care, and conducted.  Upon receipt of an on-site revisit of your validate that substate regulations has been your verification. Free of Accident Hace CFR(s): 483.25(d) (1) The facility must er §483.25(d)(1) The as free of accident \$483.25(d)(2)Each supervision and as accidents.  This REQUIREMED by:  Based on interview the facility failed to for 1 of 6 residents care/supervision refacility when the door safe safe supervision refacility when the door safe safe safe supervision refacility when the door safe safe safe supervision refacility when the door safe safe safe safe safe safe safe safe	g a thorough investigation, cause, placing R1 on 1:1 ng all residents with a is functionality, auditing of fety alarms, educating all elopement and door alarmation policies and procedures. Was removed and the identified as corrected as of 11/16/20.  constituted substandard an extended survey was also acceptable electronic POC, andur facility will be conducted to antial compliance with the en attained in accordance with exact acceptable electronic POC, andur facility will be conducted to antial compliance with the en attained in accordance with exact acceptable electronic POC, andur facility will be conducted to antial compliance with the en attained in accordance with exact acceptable electronic POC, andur facility will be conducted to antial compliance with the en attained in accordance with exact acceptable electronic POC, andur facility will be conducted to antial compliance with the en attained in accordance with	F 00		f

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		` '		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245361	B. WING	i	12	C / <b>01/2020</b>		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MEEKER MANOR REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 600 SOUTH DAVIS AVENUE LITCHFIELD, MN 55355	•	70 112020		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 689	facility, alone.  The IJ began on (HK)-A mistakenly and R1 eloped from crossing a city strangor highway be station by police. nursing (DON), an operations were repopared at 12:10 facility had impler including conduct placing R1 on 1:1 residents with a wauditing of doors staff on the elope activation/deactive of 11/16/20, and in Findings include:  R1's Minimum Daindicated R1 had and required exteand activities of descriptions. R1's care plan rediagnoses included disease that affect altered mental staff the care plan als falls, had a self-care elopement due to building.  R1's elopement ri	d self 0.2 miles away from the 11/15/20, when housekeeper y disarmed the alarmed door om facility in a wheelchair eet, a railroad track, and a fore being located at a local gas. The administrator, director of notified of the immediate p.m. on 12/1/20. However, the mented several action plans ing a thorough investigation, supervision, checking all yanderguard and its functionality, that have alarms, educating all ement policy and door alarm ation. The IJ was corrected as sesued at past non-compliance.	Fe	689				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED					
		245361	B. WING				C <b>01/2020</b>
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STF	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	12/	0 1/2020
MEEKER	MANOR REHABILIT	ATION CENTER, LLC			SOUTH DAVIS AVENUE CHFIELD, MN 55355		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From pa	ge 3	F 6	89			
		for mental status dated s having severe cognitive					
	indicated on 11/15/2 R1 left the building end of lane 1. A mis and staff swept the perimeter with no s (RN)-A called 911 a informed RN-A that gas station across the facility. R1 was and sweat pants. R and placed on 1:1 r performed with no r spouse were notified	ation report dated 11/20/20, 20, at approximately 5:55 p.m. out of an unarmed door at the ssing person code was called facility and the outside ign of R1. Registered nurse at which time the police at 6:09 p.m., R1 was at the the street, 0.2 miles away from wearing a jacket, footwear, at was returned to the facility monitoring. Skin check new concerns. MD and R1's ad. Staff education initiated. All d for placement and function.					
	11/16/20, read: "I di off on Sunday. I we wasn't locked. I use sign over. I locked i chain all housekeep this interview, staff HK-A turned the ke rather disarmed the does not lock the di locked the door from	erview with HK-A dated id see hear [R1] set the alarm nt over to the door and saw it ed my key and turned the red it and left. I have a key on my bing employee's do." Following were educated that when y, it did not lock the door e safety alarm. Turning the key oor from the inside out rather m the outside in. HK-A was ted to alert a nurse if a door e changed.					
	indicated R1 had m	d dated 11/15/20, at 1:51 p.m. nade two attempts to exit the e north and south exit doors					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′		CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED	
		245361	B. WING				C <b>01/2020</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MEEKER MANOR REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC				600	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  SOUTH DAVIS AVENUE CHFIELD, MN 55355	1 12/	01/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	earlier in the day. Twas returned to the attempted to sit with attempted to call R agitated and was a Zyprexa (antipsych During interview on nursing assistant-B if he eloped from the for tipping over in h NA-B verified R1 hadoors in the past, b gotten out of the fact 11/15/20.  During interview on environmental serv was aware of R1's his staff had uninted door when she thou ESD was unsure as had disarmed the door when she thou ESD was unsure as had disarmed the door when she thought she had loot this discovery, she door's safety alarm to the thought she had loot this discovery, she door's safety alarm and also directed to alarm needs to be factivation. HK-A vermaintaining the saf order to ensure reserved.	The alarms did sound and R1 facility day area. Staff in R1, offered activities and 1's wife. However, R1 was still dministered as needed otic).  11/30/20, at 12:32 p.m. stated R1's safety was at risk in facility due to the potential is wheelchair and getting hurt. and attempted to exit the facility ut he had never actually cility until the event on  11/30/20, at 12:46 p.m. the ice director (ESD) verified he elopement and stated one of intionally disarmed the exit uight she had locked it. The is to what time of the day HK-A aloor.  11/30/20, at 1:12 p.m. HK-A empted to elope from the day, and stated, "I made a big had mistakenly turned off the exit door on lane 1 when she can always and stated following had received education on the mechanism and how it works on inform a nurse whenever an aurned off or to ensure rebalized the importance of ety alarm's functionality in	F6	689			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` ,	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		245361	B. WING		12	C 2/01/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MEEKER MANOR REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC			,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 600 SOUTH DAVIS AVENUE LITCHFIELD, MN 55355		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI  DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	notified her that R through an unlock station, without an called the facility be information about was receiving 1:1 was at risk when of therefore she had R1 into a more see. During interview of the administrator as tated she had resulted and just prior to exact the nurse's cart entered a room, R the hall and exited sounding. The administrator at the nurse's cart entered a room, R the hall and exited sounding. The adminutes later, RN-been in and began unable to be found was informed R1 station. The administration. The administration and incident, R1 was p week followed by every 30 minutes immediately trained door safety alarms all residents at risk	tated the facility staff had 1 had eloped from facility ed door and was found at a gas y injuries. FM-A stated she had back to find out more the incident and was told R1 supervision. FM-A added, R1 out of the facility on his own, been in the process of getting	F6	689		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245361	B. WING			C <b>12/01/2020</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MEEKER MANOR REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 600 SOUTH DAVIS AVENUE LITCHFIELD, MN 55355	IP CODE	12/01/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		
F 689	all door alarms were functioning. The ad important for the do properly in order to elopement attempts stated since the incattempts to elope from the double of the stated R1 often roa and in/out of other roaditated and attemption in the day and was agitation. Just before R1 was by her side and when she went 5:50 p.m., and exite later, R1 was gone. Sounded. RN-A impairment and was informed 6:09 gas station. RN-A simpairment and was community, alone. I day when R1 attem sounded therefore the rechecked for function elopement.  During interview on ESD verified HK-A I door alarms function but was educated for the state of the state o	e also audited for proper ministrator verified it was for alarms to be functioning alert the staff of any s. The DON and administrator ident, R1 had made no further om the facility.  11/30/20, at 3:04 p.m. RN-A med throughout the facility resident rooms. RN-A stated of R1 eloping, he had been ofted to leave the facility earlier administered Zyprexa for the re the elopement, RN-A stated as she passed medications into a room at approximately ed the room about five minutes RN-A stated no alarms had nediately alerted the staff and for him inside the facility as and, but were unable to locate 1 to report R1 missing and p.m. that R1 was at a local tated R1 had cognitive at risk when out in the RN-A stated that earlier in the pted to elope, the alarm had the door alarm was not ionality, prior to R1's actual  11/30/20, at 4:19 p.m. the had not been educated on the nality prior to R1's elopement, ollowing the incident. The ESD ure why housekeeping staff	F 6	689			

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245361	B. WING		12	C 2/ <b>01/2020</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MEEKER MANOR REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 600 SOUTH DAVIS AVENUE LITCHFIELD, MN 55355	•	101/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	During interview on administrator stated were educated on a alarming/disarming asked, the administracks that R1 had for the railroad.  During interview on licensed practical in R1 had eloped from training on resident LPN-A stated nurse can disarm a door a During interview on unit coordinator vereducation regarding to check door alarm activated/turned on checks the alarms are working.  During interview on assistant (NA)-A vereducation on the prand how to make s remained activated.  During interview on verified the facility in procedures and do stated she was residoors/alarms and won how to properly door alarms. HK-B make sure the alarms.	12/1/20, at 10:10 a.m. the d as of 11/16/20, all employees elopement and the of the exit doors. When tered verified the railroad crossed are still active tracks  12/1/20, at 11:02 a.m. urse (LPN)-A verified that after the facility, she had received elopements door alarms. Es are now the only staff that alarm.  12/1/20, at 11:03 a.m. health diffied she had received gelopement protocol and how the stotensure they are and that the night shift nurse every night to make sure they are and that the facility had provided to oper elopement procedure ure the door safety alarms.  12/1/20, at 11:05 a.m. nursing the facility had provided to oper elopement procedure are the door safety alarms.	F 6	89		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245361	B. WING				C 01/2020
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ATION CENTER, LLC		60	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE O SOUTH DAVIS AVENUE TCHFIELD, MN 55355	1 127	0 172020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	aide (DA)-A verified facility elopement palarms. DA-AD state witnessed a resider facility, they were to summon for a nurse.  During interview on certified occupation stated about 1-2 we trained all staff about functionality of exit.  During interview on medical director state able to accurately a times, knew right from medical director state in the community at the cold weather.  The facility's Eloper 11/17 indicated a sydeveloped to notify been opened in an Only the Administrate authorize the disab was responsible for residents' safety and charge nurse or despersonal alarms/demanufacturer's recommunication.	12/1/20, at 11:15 a.m. dietary is she was recently trained on procedures and the door ted if the dietary staff int attempting to leave the estay with the resident and e.  12/1/20, at 11:35 a.m. the final therapy assistant (COTA) eeks ago, the facility had ut elopements and the door alarms.  12/1/20, at 2:20 p.m. the faced R1 had dementia, but was answer some questions and at om wrong. However, the fated R1 was not safe to be out alone and especially now with the ment Guideline policy dated pecific system had been staff that an external door had area accessible to residents. Into the method of monitoring for the method of monitoring for it resetting the alarm and the signee would test resident vices according to the	F6	689			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245361	B. WING			12/0	) 1/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  MEEKER MANOR REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY 600 SOUTH DAVIS AVE LITCHFIELD, MN 55	NUE	1270	11/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFEREIT	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD NCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	These actions incluinvestigation, identi R1 on 1:1 supervisi a wanderguard and doors with alarms, elopement policy an activation/deactivat	e identified non-compliance. ded conducting a thorough fying the root cause, placing on, checking all residents with its functioning, auditing all educating all staff on the nd procedures and door alarm ion. As a result, the IJ was entified non-compliance was	F 6	89				



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered December 23, 2020

Administrator Meeker Manor Rehabilitation Center, LLC 600 South Davis Avenue Litchfield, MN 55355

Re: Event ID: CQ0011

#### Dear Administrator:

The above facility survey was completed on December 1, 2020 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted no violations of these rules promulgated under Minnesota Stat. section 144.653 and/or Minnesota Stat. Section 144A.10.

Electronically posted is the Minnesota Department of Health order form stating that no violations were noted at the time of this survey. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Please disregard the heading of the fourth column which states, "Provider's Plan of Correction." This applies to Federal deficiencies only. There is no requirement to submit a Plan of Correction.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Douglas Larson, Enforcement Specialist

Minnesota Department of Health

Licensing and Certification Program

Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Doverne Stapson

Telephone: 651-201-4118 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: doug.larson@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File